COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

JOHNSON COUNTY GAS COMPANY, INC. AND BUD RIFE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SOLE OFFICER OF THE UTILITY)))	CASE NO. 2011-00184
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH COMMISSION ORDERS)	

ORDER

On June 10, 2011, the Commission issued an Order directing Johnson County Gas Company, Inc. ("Johnson County") and Bud Rife, individually and as sole owner of the utility, to show cause why they should not be subject to the penalties set forth in KRS 278.990(1) for Johnson County's alleged failure to comply with prior Commission Orders. Johnson County and Bud Rife filed a response on July 28, 2011 after the Commission had granted an extension of time to file the response. An Informal Conference was held on August 31, 2011 at which Commission Staff requested several documents to be filed by Johnson County. At a second Informal Conference held on February 6, 2012, Commission Staff requested that several additional documents and information be filed regarding Johnson County's pending bankruptcy. Johnson County has filed all of the requested documents and information, is currently in compliance with its required Gas Cost Adjustment ("GCA") filings, and has retained counsel to help ensure its compliance with future Commission directives and periodic filing requirements.

The Commission, being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that this case should be dismissed and that Johnson County and Bud Rife should continue to file all required documents on time as ordered by the Commission, or required by regulation or statute, and to comply with the requirements of its GCA tariff, including the provision of new or revised gas supply agreements.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. This case shall be dismissed and removed from the Commission's docket.
- 2. Johnson County and Bud Rife shall file with the Commission all required documents on time and comply with the filing requirements of Johnson County's GCA tariff.
- 3. Johnson County and Bud Rife shall file with the Commission any new or revised gas supply contracts or agreements along with Johnson County's GCA filings.

By the Commission

ENTERED AMAR 0 9 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Executive Director

Bud Rife President Johnson County Gas Company, Inc. P. O. Box 339 Harold, KY 41635

Honorable Holly C Wallace Attorney at Law Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202